
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS                                                                                                                       April 19, 2021 

                                                

               HAMLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

                                                                                        April 19, 2021 

                                                                                    7:30 P.M. 

 

The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals was held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 

Lake Road, Hamlin and was called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire 

exits and AED explained for those present.  It was asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration of 

the meeting. 

 

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Carl Rath, Jonathan Vogler. 

 

Present:  Daniel Tirone, Carol Tirone, Kim Hawkins, Terri Cook, Frederick Armes, Eric Flaitz, Tom Sercu, Becky Schicker, 

Mary Jane Dreher, Bob Farnan, Douglas Gloff, Gloria Zukoski, Town Board Laiason Jennifer Voelkl, Paul Barrows. 

 

Approval of the March 15, 2021 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting.  A motion 

was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath to approve the meeting minutes of March 15, 2021 as recorded. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING  

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                REBECCA SCHICKER 

                                                                                                                                                                    9625 BEACHWOOD PARK 

Application of Rebecca Schicker, owner, Rebecca Schicker, seeking variances to move a shed located at 9625 Beachwood 

Park.  They are seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a zero rear east side setback where the code requires 

35-feet.  Relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a zero north side setback where the code requires no less than 6-

feet for any lot less than 150 feet in width.  This is in the S/R zone and LWRP.  Tax account# 001.16-4-11.   

 

Rebecca Schicker and Steve Denero represented themselves before the board.  This is to hear of any complications to 

moving the location of the shed. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

 

Mr. Daniel Tirone of 9621 Beachwood Park spoke and stated that the current residents are much better neighbors than 

the previous neighbors.  He had multiple concerns with the proposed shed project that included discussion on the 

following items:  The side and rear setbacks, if the shed has a greater than 8-foot wall, too much roof line, chloroform 

and fecal matter from the neighbor’s septic system on his lawn, placing the shed on the south side of the dwelling would 

help the water shed better on top of the leach field, fire prevention, and pollution.  If he brought forward an Article 78, 

it would be successful.  

 

Chairperson Norman Baase stated that this application has been before the board for more than 3 months.  He asked 

why Mr. Tirone hadn’t come forward until now.  Norman Baase also stated that there will be sewers installed in that 

area soon. He also added that the board is only here to act on the setbacks.  The board has no jurisdiction on leach 

fields. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 



 

 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  The shed is small in nature and would have 

minimal run off.  There are other sheds in the neighborhood that are easily removed.  Rocky Ellsworth added 

that the water is the same with or without the shed.  Board members commented no. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA 

Variance.  Board members commented no. 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented yes. 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented yes. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase added that gutters could be added to the shed to help with low spot areas. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Ed Haight to grant the variance relief from Town Code§520-

21C(2)(a) to have a zero east rear setback.  Also, relief from Town Code§520-C(2)(b)[1] to have a zero north side setback. 

The applicant will add firewall protection to the inside of the shed.  Gutters will be installed to direct the water run-off 

towards the applicant’s driveway.  These are the minimum setbacks to grant relief on a very sub-standard lot.  This is a 

Type II SEQR.  The Fire Marshall shall accompany the Building Inspection to the property for a site visit. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                      FREDERICK & KRIS ARMES 

                                                                                                                                                                 410 HAMLIN CENTER ROAD 

Application of Frederick & Kris Armes, owners, Frederick & Kris Armes, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C to build 

a 24’ x 40’ barn/outbuilding in the rear yard.  This is proposed to be 7-foot (8-foot variance) from the side lot line and 2-

foot (13-foot variance) from the rear lot line where the code requires 15-feet setback from the side and rear lot lines.  

Tax account# 022.030-01-020.  This is in the R-L zoning district.  The following documents have been submitted for 

review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 Aerial Photo of Property 

 

Frederick Armes represented himself before the board.  He is proposing to erect a 24’ x 40’ pole barn in the rear yard.  

He is seeking a 5-foot variance for a 10-foot west side setback.  He is also seeking a 13-foot variance for a 2-foot rear 

setback. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing, 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

Eric Flaitz of 418 Hamlin Center Road stated that he has spoken with applicant and is fine with the 10-foot west side 

setback. 

There was no one else present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 



 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

6.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no. 

7. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA 

Variance.  Board members commented no. 

8. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no. 

9. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no. 

10. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented yes. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board. 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded Dually by, Carl Rath and Rocky Ellsworth, to grant the Application of 

Frederick & Kris Armes, owners, Frederick & Kris Armes, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C to build a 24’ x 40’ 
barn/outbuilding in the rear yard.  This is proposed to be 10-foot (5-foot variance) from the west side lot line and 2-foot 

(13-foot variance) from the rear lot line where the code requires 15-feet setback from the side and rear lot lines.  Tax 

account# 022.030-01-020.  This is in the R-L zoning district.  This is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING CONTINUATION 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                     KIM HAWKINS 

                                                                                                                                                                           388 WALKER ROAD  

Application of Kim Hawkins, owner, Kim Hawkins, seeking relief from Town Code§520-29H to install an orchard type 

fence that is 6-feet in height.  The code states that a fence cannot be more than 4-feet in height.  Tax account# 022.04-2-

22.126.  This is in the R-VL zone and the AG district.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Aerial Photo of Property Showing Fence Location. 

Kim Hawkins represented herself before the board.  She is asking for a 2-foot variance for a 6-foot orchard style wire 

fence to be placed on the east side of her property to keep the property lines in view and for her grandchildren to know 

where the property lines are. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing, 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

 

Robert Farnan of 380 Walker Road stated that it is a spite fence.  He added that he had given a realtor a deposit for that 

property.  He also added that the neighbors have trail cams on their property.  He has grandkids and does not want 

them riding their 4-wheelers and getting their head caught. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase read an email correspondence as requested from Larry Spencer of 320 Walker Road. 

It is as follows: 

On Mon, March 15, 2021, 5:13 PM 
“Good afternoon Cheryl, 
I just wanted to drop a quick note on my wife and I opposing the fence variance.  I am wondering why we were not 
notified about this?  First reason is that the natural wild life corridor in our neighborhood will be blocked.  Second 
the fence is only 2 borders so it is not to keep pets in or wildlife out.  Also the eyesore it will create in our country family 
neighborhood.  Probably not the best wording but I hope you get the drift.  Thank you!! 



 

 

Larry Spencer 
320 Walker Road.” 
 

Terry Cook spoke that she has no issues with fence and that Bob doesn’t know his propertie’s boundaries. 
 

As there was no one else present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

11.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no. 

12. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA 

Variance.  Board members commented no. 

13. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no. 

14. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no. 

15. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented yes. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board. 

 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by, Rocky Ellsworth, to grant the variance for the Application of Kim 

Hawkins, owner, Kim Hawkins, seeking relief from Town Code§520-29H to install an orchard type fence that is 6-feet in 

height.  The code states that a fence cannot be more than 4-feet in height.  Tax account# 022.04-2-22.126.  This is in the 

R-VL zone and the AG district.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Aerial Photo of Property Showing Fence Location. 

This is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                               JOHN & MARY TESTA 

                                                                                                                                                5700 WEST WAUTOMA BEACH ROAD 

Application of John & Mary Testa, owners, John & Mary Testa, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(c) for a zero 

front (waterside) setback from the existing rock revetment for a 20’L x 16’W x 28”H “floating deck”.  The code states  

 

that the front (waterside) setback is 35’ from the waterside.  Tax account# 008.16-1-9.  This is in the S/R zoning district, 

LWRP, Conservation Corridor Development Area, & Floodplain.  The following documents have been submitted for 

review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Drawing of Deck Location 

 Instrument Survey 

*Applicant has moved this application to the May 17, 2021 meeting.  

 

 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                         DOUGLAS GLOFF 

                                                                                                                                                                                   512 WALKER ROAD 

Application of Douglas Gloff, owner, Douglas Gloff, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C which states a detached 

private garage or carport or nonagricultural storage barn must be erected equal to or behind the front main foundation 

line of the principal dwelling or building on the lot.  It is proposed to erect a barn structure in front of the dwelling.  Tax 

account# 022.04-2-41.1.  This is in the R-VL zoning district.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Aerial Photo of Property with Barn Location Drawn 

 Instrument Survey with Barn Location Drawn. 

 

Douglas Gloff represented himself before the board.  He would like to place a 40’ x 56’ Pole Barn in front of the main 

foundation line of his dwelling.  This will have an 800- foot setback   It will have 2 roof cupulos for a nice appearance.  In 

the R-VL Zoning District the maximum height for an accessory building or structure in Subsection A(4) shall not exceed 

25 feet. 

 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by, Rocky Ellsworth, to schedule a Public Hearing on May 17, 2021 after 

7:30pm for the Application of Douglas Gloff, owner, Douglas Gloff, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C which states 

a detached private garage or carport or nonagricultural storage barn must be erected equal to or behind the front main 

foundation line of the principal dwelling or building on the lot.  It is proposed to erect a barn structure in front of the 

dwelling.  Tax account# 022.04-2-41.1.  This is in the R-VL zoning district. The board will conduct an on-site inspection on 

Saturday, May 15, 2021 after 10:30am. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                      THOMAS J. SERCU 

                                                                                                                                                     986 HAMLIN CENTER ROAD 

Application of Thomas J. Sercu, owner, Thomas J. Sercu, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C for a 9- foot side 

setback where the code requires a 15-foot side setback.  A 32’ x 40’ pole barn in the rear yard is proposed.  Tax account# 

021.03-2-57.  This is in the R-L zoning district.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area variance Application 

 Instrument Surveys 

 Color Aerial Photo 

 

Thomas Sercu represented himself before the board.  He is seeking a 6-foot side setback variance for a 9-foot side 

setback on a pole barn in the rear yard.   

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Ed Haight to schedule a Public Hearing on May 17, 2021 after 

7:30pm for the Application of Thomas J. Sercu, owner, Thomas J. Sercu, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C for a 9- 

foot side setback where the code requires a 15-foot side setback.  A 32’ x 40’ pole barn in the rear yard is proposed.  Tax 

account# 021.03-2-57.  This is in the R-L zoning district.  The board will conduct an on-site inspection on Saturday, May 

15, 2021 after 10:30am. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                           GLORIA & JOE ZUKOSKI 

                                                                                                                                                                       500 COOK ROAD 

Application of Gloria & Joe Zukoski, owners, Gloria & Joe Zukoski, seeking relief from Town Code§520-41B(1)(a)[1] to 

have 6 chickens on less than 1 acre.  Tax account# 001.04-1-3.3.  This is in the R-VL zoning district. The following 

documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 Color Aerial Photo 

 Color Photo of Proposed Coop 

 

Gloria represented herself before the board.  She is seeking a variance to have 6 chickens on less than 1 acre. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath, to schedule a Public Hearing on May 17, 2021 after 

7:30pm for the Application of Gloria & Joe Zukoski, owners, Gloria & Joe Zukoski, seeking relief from Town Code§520-

41B(1)(a)[1] to have 6 chickens on less than 1 acre.  Tax account# 001.04-1-3.3.  This is in the R-VL zoning district.  The 

board will conduct an on-site inspection on Saturday, May 15, 2021 after 10:30am. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

AGENDA 

COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA PERMIT                                                                                                  MARY JANE DREHER 

                                                                                                                                               6676 GREENWOOD PARKWAY 

Application of Mary Jane Dreher, owner, Mary Jane Dreher, seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to install a 

100-foot dock into Lake Ontario.  85-feet will be into the water and 15-feet will be on land.  Tax account# 007.51-1-3.  

This is in the S/R zoning district, CEHA Area, Conservation Corridor Development Area, Floodplain.  The following 

documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 CEHA Permit Application 

 Department of State Forms 

 DEC No Jurisdiction 

 Army Corps of Engineers Letter of Permission 

 

Mary Jane represented herself before the board.  She is proposing a 100-foot dock that will be 15-feet on land and 85-

feet into the water.  All approvals have been submitted. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Ed Haight, to grant the Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to 

install a 100-foot dock into Lake Ontario located at 6676 Greenwood Parkway.  85-feet will be into the water and 15-feet 

will be on land.  Tax account# 007.51-1-3.  This is in the S/R zoning district, CEHA Area, Conservation Corridor 

Development Area, Floodplain. This is a pre-existing lot.  It will be safe from flooding and erosion. There were no formal 

complaints. The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 CEHA Permit Application 

 Department of State Forms 

 DEC No Jurisdiction 

 Army Corps of Engineers Letter of Permission 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 



 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

Town Board Liaison Jennifer Voelkl reported that the Zoning Board Workshop topics recently discussed were Rental 

properties, Battery storage for solar facilities, and Cannabis.  The LWRP has been revamped.  The next meeting will be 

on May 19, 2021 at Hamlin Beach State Park.  Atendees will have stations to go through. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by, Carl Rath, to adjourn tonight’s meeting barring no further business. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion 

carried. 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, May 17, 2021 at the 

Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is May 4, 2021 at 12 

noon. 


